503907258 07/08/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3953910

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		COURT ORDER	COURT ORDER	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
THE PARABELLUM INNOVATIONS C		NS CORPORATION	07/08/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	CHRISTOPHER F MITRO			
Street Address:	9075 STRAWSER ST.			
City:	ORIENT			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	43146			
Name:	CHRISTOPHER F MITRO MITR			
Street Address:	9075 STRAWSER ST.			
City:	ORIENT			
•	ОНЮ			
State/Country:	OHIO			
-	OHIO 43146			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER	43146 S Total: 2	Number		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type	43146 S Total: 2	Number D654135		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number:	43146 S Total: 2			
Patent Number: Patent Number:	43146 S Total: 2	D654135		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE	43146 S Total: 2 e [[] DATA	D654135 D654134		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	43146 S Total: 2 e [[[] DATA (D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232	uccessful. it will be sent	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> using a fax number, i	43146 S Total: 2 e [DATA (be sent to f provided)	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i>		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	43146 S Total: 2 e [DATA be sent to f provided	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 6143261919		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	43146 S Total: 2 e [DATA be sent to f provided	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 5143261919 matt@barneydebrosse.com		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will Using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	43146	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 6143261919 matt@barneydebrosse.com BARNEY DEBROSSE LLC		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	43146	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 5143261919 matt@barneydebrosse.com BARNEY DEBROSSE LLC 503 SOUTH FRONT STREET		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	43146 S Total: 2 DATA be sent to f provided	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 6143261919 matt@barneydebrosse.com BARNEY DEBROSSE LLC 503 SOUTH FRONT STREET SUITE 240B		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	43146 S Total: 2 DATA be sent to f provided	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 5143261919 matt@barneydebrosse.com BARNEY DEBROSSE LLC 503 SOUTH FRONT STREET		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	43146	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 6143261919 matt@barneydebrosse.com BARNEY DEBROSSE LLC 503 SOUTH FRONT STREET SUITE 240B		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	43146	D654135 D654134 (614)326-3232 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5143261919 matt@barneydebrosse.com BARNEY DEBROSSE LLC 503 SOUTH FRONT STREET SUITE 240B COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215		

Total Attachments: 4 source=Entry of Sanctions and Default Judgment #page1.tif source=Entry of Sanctions and Default Judgment #page2.tif source=Entry of Sanctions and Default Judgment #page3.tif source=Entry of Sanctions and Default Judgment #page4.tif

Franklin County Ohio Clerk of Courts of the Common Pleas- 2016 Jul 08 1:07 PM-14CV000277

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OH IO CIVIL DIVISION

ChristopherF.M itro	: CASEN0.14CV277
P lantiff,	•
Vs.	: JUDGEBROWN :
Andrew C.Edge, et al.	:
D efendants.	•

DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND SANCTIONS ENTRY

This cause came to be heard upon plaintiff's Motion for Sanctions Including Default Judgment. A review of the record before this Court reveals that case has been ongoing for two and half years. During those two and half years, defendant Andrew C. Edge ("Edge"), has hired and fired at least two attorneys of record. The remaining defendants, Parabellum Innovations Corporation ("PIC"), Parabellum Armament Co. LLC ("PAC"), and Parabellum Armament Group LLC ("PAG") (collectively "Company Defendants") have fired their previous attorney of record and currently the Company Defendants are without representation in this matter. The Company Defendants have failed to appear in Court or participate in this case since June 2015. Both Edge and Company Defendants have repeatedly filed frivolous motions before this Court and their former attorney was subject to sanctions as a result of such motions. Both Edge and the Company Defendants have failed to attend depositions and Court dates throughout this case. The Court finds that Edge's and Company Defendants' conduct is sanctionable, including both monetary and non-monetary sanctions.



> Page 1 of 2 **PATENT REEL: 039110 FRAME: 0618**

IT THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows:

- 1. Default Judgment shall be rendered against Edge and Company Defendants;
- That all counterclaims brought by the Edge and the Company Defendants are hereby dismissed with prejudice;
- 3. The Court finds that plaintiff, Christopher F. Mitro ("Mitro"), is the rightful holder of all rights, title, and interest in and to Patent No. D654,135 and D654,134 ("Patents") and directs that this Order be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch as evidence that Mitro is the rightful assignee of said Patents;
- That Edge and the Company Defendants shall be permanently enjoined from making, using, or selling products that are covered by the Patents, including AKARS;
- That Plaintiff shall be awarded attorney's fees in the amount of Six Hundred Dollars (\$600) for attendance at the mediation hearing of June 20, 2016 that was unattended by Edge and Company Defendants;
- That Plaintiff shall be awarded attorney fees in the amount of Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$11,700), plus costs of this action;

adam@barneydebrosse.com derek@barneydebrosse.com matt@barneydebrosse.com www.barneydebrosse.com

Fax: 614.326.3232

Date

See Attached Page

Page 2 of 2 **PATENT REEL: 039110 FRAME: 0619** Franklin County Court of Common Pleas

Date: 07-08-2016

Case Title: CHRISTOPHER F MITRO -VS- ANDREW C EDGE ET AL

Case Number: 14CV000277

Type:DEFAULT JUDGMENT FOR CASE

It Is So Ordered.

/s/ Judge Kim Brown

Electronically signed on 2016-Jul-08 page 3 of 3

Court Disposition

Case Number: 14CV000277

Case Style: CHRISTOPHER F MITRO -VS- ANDREW C EDGE ET AL

Case Terminated: 18 - Other Terminations

Motion Tie Off Information:

1. Motion CMS Document Id: 14CV0002772016-06-2399980000 Document Title: 06-23-2016-MOTION FOR SANCTIONS -PLAINTIFF: CHRISTOPHER F. MITRO

Disposition: MOTION GRANTED